Works notification



Upcoming works and disruptions in June and July

We've removed the level crossing at Mt Derrimut Road by elevating the rail line to reduce congestion, and we've opened the new Station, creating a safer, better-connected Deer Park.

In June and July, there will be changes to the way you travel while we continue works at Deer Park Station and on nearby roads. From June we'll continue:

- building the new Deer Park Station, pedestrian forecourts and new northern station car park
- building the new bus interchange and southern car park
- · landscaping works in and around the new station precinct

Deer Park Station works and access changes

The new Deer Park Station is now open to passengers. Temporary access arrangements are in place while we complete works on the station. Passengers who are currently unable to access the platforms can use an accessible shuttle service to connect to nearby stations from the temporary commuter car park on Station Road. Visit **ptv.vic.gov.au/vline** for information about shuttle buses, access arrangements and station facilities.

The bicycle Parkiteer will close from mid-June to late July while station works continue. Please follow signage to temporary bicycle parking nearby.

Upcoming night works

We'll work overnight at the new station and within the rail corridor:

- Friday 16 June, Saturday 17 June, Wednesday 21 June and Thursday 22 June
- Wednesday 5 July; Saturday 8 July to Tuesday 11 July; Wednesday 19 July

There may be other times in June and July when we will need to work at night. Impacted residents will be notified in advance. We'll make every effort to complete works on schedule, however dates are weather dependent and subject to change.

What to expect

You may notice truck movements, noise, dust and vibration during these works. When we work at night, additional lighting will be in place and will be directed away from residential properties where possible.

Changes to the way you travel

Pedestrian detours, lane closures and parking changes will be in place at times on Mt Derrimut Road, Station Road, Tilburn Road, Railway Parade/South and Eagle Way. For your safety, please follow the signage and traffic management in place.

levelcrossings.vic.gov.au

1800 105 105 (call anytime) contact@levelcrossing.vic.gov.au

For languages other than English, please call 9209 0147.

Please contact us if you would like this information in an accessible format. If you need assistance due to a hearing or speech impairment, visit **relayservice.gov.au**

Travel change	More information	
Station Road/Mt Derrimut Road lane closures	 Off-peak single lane closures between Foleys Road and Railway Parade from 9.30am to 3.30pm on weekdays: Wednesday 14 June to Friday 23 June Tuesday 27 June to Friday 30 June. And on weekends: 7am to 1pm, Saturday 17 June, Saturday 24 June, and Saturday 1 July. Two-way traffic will be maintained at all times. 	
Railway Parade closed between Byrne Street and Station Road	 7am and 6pm on weekdays from Tuesday 20 June to Tuesday 27 June, and from 7am to 1pm on Saturday 24 June. Detours in place via Station Road, Tulloch Street and Byrne Street. Up to 15 on-street car spaces will be unavailable on Railway Parade between Byrne Street and Station Road from 7am Tuesday 20 June to 6pm Tuesday 27 June. Pedestrian and driveway access for residents will be maintained at all times. 	
Southern car park closure	 The southern Deer Park Station car park will close from Friday 23 June and reopen in late 2023. Car parking will remain available in the temporary car park on Station Road and the new northern car park on Railway Parade will open from Friday 23 June. 	
Eagle Way lane closures	 Eastbound lane closed at times on Eagle Way between 7am and 6pm on weekdays and 7am and 1pm on Saturdays, from Monday 3 July to Monday 31 July. Two-way traffic and access to properties will be maintained at all times. 	
Tilburn Road lane closures	 Intermittent off-peak closure of part of the westbound lane on Tilburn Road from Wednesday 14 June to Monday 31 July. Two-way traffic will be maintained at all times. 	
Train service changes on the Geelong and Ballarat lines	 Service changes will be in place on sections of the Geelong and Ballarat lines in June. Please allow an additional 40 minutes' travel time for your journey. For more information and to plan ahead, visit the V/Line website vline.com.au/timetables/service-changes 	

Please see works map on next page. Additional travel changes may be in place in June due to Western Roads Upgrade works. For more information, visit **vicroads.vic.gov.au**



Scan the QR code to find out more about the project or

visit levelcrossings.vic.gov.au/mt-derrimut-road



Kind regards, Mt Derrimut Road Level Crossing Removal Project

•





For languages other than English please call 9209 0147

廣東話 – Cantonese	9209 0147	普通话– Mandarin	9209 0147
Italiano – Italian	9209 0147	ελληνικά – Greek	9209 0147
Việt Ngữ – Vietnamese	9209 0147	ਪੰਜਾਬੀ – Punjabi	9209 0147
Español – Spanish	9209 0147	Arabic – عربي	9209 0147